County tax 152,373   -   -   (152,373)
  Education 2,951,141   -   -   (2,951,141)
  Unclassified 11,401   -   -   (11,401)
  Interest on long-term debt 1,663   -   -   (1,663)

Total Governmental Activities 5,897,502$   204,141$   62,203$   (5,631,158)

General revenues:
  Property taxes 4,313,648
  Excise taxes 774,838
  Intergovernmental 316,148
  Interest income 38,427
  Miscellaneous 122,815

Total General Revenues 5,565,876

Change in Net Position (65,282)

Net position at beginning of year, as reported 3,453,800
Prior period adjustment (103,016)

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 3,350,784

Net Position at End of Year 3,285,502$

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements.

 5

75

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

Town of Alfred, Maine

As of June 30, 2019

Parson's Other Total
Library Governmental Governmental

General Fund Funds Funds
Assets

Cash 181,244$   330,538$   32,153$   543,935$
Investments 269,049   -   -   269,049
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 61,399   4,000   -   65,399
Taxes receivable 193,916   -   -   193,916
Tax liens 54,194   -   -   54,194
Tax acquired property 5,771   -   -   5,771
Prepaid expenses 15,146   -   -   15,146
Due from other funds 217   -   -   217

Total Assets 780,936$   334,538$   32,153$   1,147,627$

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balances
Liabilities

Accounts payable 110,526$   1,343$   -$   111,869$
Accrued payroll 53,753   -   -   53,753
Escrow payable 569   -   -   569
Taxes paid in advance 15,447   -   -   15,447
Due to other funds -   -   217   217

   Total Liabilities 180,295   1,343   217   181,855

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 197,297   -   -   197,297
Unavailable revenue - rescue revenue 9,971   -   -   9,971

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 207,268   -   -   207,268

Fund Balances
Nonspendable:

Permanent Fund -   22,500   -   22,500
General Fund 15,146   -   -   15,146

Restricted:
Permanent Fund -   310,695   31,936   342,631

Assigned:
General Fund 366,349   -   -   366,349

Unassigned:
General Fund 11,878   -   -   11,878

   Total Fund Balances 393,373   333,195   31,936   758,504

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balances 780,936$   334,538$   32,153$   1,147,627$

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements.

 6

76

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet
  to the Statement of Net Position

Town of Alfred, Maine

As of June 30, 2019

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 758,504$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of
 Net Position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported as assets in governmental
funds. The cost of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation is: 2,597,538